The default rate in our mortgage insurance business can be subject to seasonality. Historically, our mortgage insurance business experiences a fourth
quarter seasonal increase in the number of defaults and a first quarter seasonal decline in the number of defaults and increase in the number of Cures. While
historically this has been the case, macroeconomic factors in any given period may influence the default rate in our mortgage insurance business more than
seasonality.

The loans from our origination years after 2008 possess significantly improved credit characteristics compared to our portfolio originated in the years
prior to and including 2008, including higher average FICO scores for the borrowers of these insured mortgages. In addition, refinancings under the HARP
programs have positively impacted the overall credit quality and composition of our mortgage insurance portfolio because the refinancing generally results
in terms under which a borrower has a greater ability to pay and more financial flexibility to cover the loan obligations. Our portfolio of business written after
2008 is now the predominant portion of our total primary RIF. The sum of our policies written after 2008 through 2018 and our HARP refinancings
accounted for approximately 94% of our total primary RIF at December 31, 2018, compared to 92% at December 31, 2017.

The following table shows the states that have generated the highest number of primary insurance defaults (measured as of December 31, 2018) in our
insured portfolio and the corresponding percentage of total defaults as of the dates indicated:

 December 31,

 2018  2017  2016

States with highest number of defaults:
Florida (1) 2,023  9.6%  5,337  19.1%  2,666  9.2%
Texas (1) 1,779  8.4  2,885  10.3  1,897  6.5
New York 1,241  5.9  1,588  5.7  2,211  7.6
Illinois 1,230  5.8  1,283  4.6  1,534  5.3
California 1,214  5.8  1,264  4.5  1,426  4.9

______________________
(1) Certain areas within these states are FEMA Designated Areas associated with Hurricanes Harvey and Irma and, as a result, defaults in these states are

elevated at December 31, 2017.
Claims. Defaulted loans that fail to become current, or “cure,” may result in a claim under our mortgage insurance policies. Mortgage insurance claim

volume is influenced by the circumstances surrounding the default. The rate at which defaults cure, or do not go to claim, depends in large part on a
borrower’s financial resources and circumstances (including whether the borrower is eligible for a loan modification), local housing prices and housing
supply (i.e., whether borrowers are able to cure defaults by selling the property in full satisfaction of all amounts due under the mortgage), interest rates and

[…]

have assumed no change in credit spreads, and assuming all other factors remain constant. Actual shifts in credit spreads generally vary by issuer and security,
based on issuer-specific and security-specific factors such as credit quality, maturity, sector and asset class. Within a given asset class, investment grade
securities generally exhibit less credit-spread volatility than securities with lower credit ratings. Our investment securities portfolio primarily consists of
investment grade securities.

Our sensitivity analyses for interest-rate risk and credit-spread risk provide an indication of our investment portfolio’s sensitivity to shifts in interest
rates and credit spreads. However, the timing and magnitude of actual market changes may differ from the hypothetical assumptions used in our sensitivity
calculations.

130

Table of Contents
Glossary

Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
______________________________________________________________________________________________________

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of our investment portfolio to both interest-rate risk and credit-spread risk.

 Short-term and Available for Sale  Trading

($ in millions) December 31, 2018
December 31,

2017  December 31, 2018
December 31,

2017

Carrying value of fixed income investment portfolio
(1) (2) $ 4,556.1  $ 4,009.8  $ 566.2  $ 606.4

Percentage of fixed income investment portfolio
compared to total investment portfolio (3) 87.9 %  85.8 %  10.9 %  13.0 %

Average duration of fixed income portfolio 4.0 years   4.4 years  4.3 years   5.1 years

Interest-rate risk increase/(decrease) in market value

+100 basis points - $ $ (175.0)  $ (169.8)  $ (23.4)  $ (29.7)
+100 basis points - % (4) (3.8)%  (4.2)%  (4.1)%  (4.9)%
- 100 basis points - $ $ 186.8  $ 184.7  $ 25.3  $ 32.5
- 100 basis points - % (4) 4.1 %  4.6 %  4.5 %  5.4 %

Credit-spread risk increase/(decrease) in market value

+100 basis points - $ $ (185.5)  $ (183.8)  $ (24.8)  $ (30.4)
+100 basis points - % (4) (4.1)%  (4.6)%  (4.4)%  (5.0)%
- 100 basis points - $ $ 173.0  $ 148.6  $ 22.6  $ 24.6
- 100 basis points - % (4) 3.8 %  3.7 %  4.0 %  4.1 %

______________________
(1) Total fixed income securities include fixed-maturity investments available for sale, trading securities and short-term investments and exclude

reinvested cash collateral held under securities lending agreements. At December 31, 2018 and 2017, fixed income securities shown above also include
$97.1 million and $134.1 million, respectively, invested in certain fixed income exchange-traded funds that are classified as equity securities in our
consolidated balance sheets, as well as $17.8 million and $20.7 million, respectively, in fixed income securities loaned under securities lending